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Distributable earnings reconciliation

Half year distributable earnings of 49.53 cents per share  (September 2023: 51.07 cents per share), a 
reduction of 3%  year-on-year. 

R’000 Notes

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended

 31 March 
2024

(Loss)/profit after taxation (810 149)  467 363  232 446 
Adjusted for:

Straight-line rental revenue adjustment 16 335  2 424  4 639 
Fair value, foreign exchange (gains)/losses and other adjustments 7  1 019 613  (142 876)  524 693
Fair value adjustment on investment property  70 761  –  1 672 
Loss/(profit) on disposal of investment property  25 365  8 057  (7 285)
Staff benefits  –  1 630  – 
Expected credit losses on financial instruments –  12 000 –
Unwinding of interest in deferred consideration1  3 121  (2 032)  (6 284)
Interest  capitalised on developments  25 699  11 145  28 225 
Amortisation and depreciation  47 961  23 916  72 440 
Transaction costs – 29 411 –

Available H1 distributable earnings  398 706  411 038 411 038 
Available H2 distributable earnings  –  – 439 508 

Number of shares
Shares in issue2  804 918 444  804 918 444 804 918 444 
Weighted average number of shares in issue  797 061 537  804 918 444 801 786 491 
Cents
Total available distributable earnings per share  49,53  51,07  105,67 

Available H1 Interim distributable earnings per share (cents) 49,53 51,07 51,07
Available H2 distributable earnings per share (cents)  –  – 54,60

1.  Relates to unwinding of deferred consideration in respect of the business combination.
2.  Includes 13 101 675 (March 24: 3 758 344) treasury shares held by the  Group for the benefit of its employees.
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IINNDDEEPPEENNDDEENNTT AAUUDDIITTOORR’’SS RREEVVIIEEWW RREEPPOORRTT OONN IINNTTEERRIIMM FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS 

To the Shareholders of Burstone Group Limited

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Burstone Group Limited, set out 
on pages 3 to 28 of the accompanying interim report, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of 
financial position as at 30 September 2023 and the related condensed consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-months then ended, and selected 
explanatory notes. 

Directors’ Responsibility for the Interim Financial Statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim financial statements in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard, (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA 
Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as 
issued by the  Financial Reporting Standards Council and the requirements of the Companies Act of South 
Africa, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of interim 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial statements. We conducted our review in 
accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. ISRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether anything has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements are not prepared in all 
material respects in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. This standard also requires us 
to comply with relevant ethical requirements. 

A review of interim financial statements in accordance with ISRE 2410 is a limited assurance engagement. We 
perform procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as 
appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluate the evidence obtained. 

The procedures in a review are substantially less than and differ in nature from those performed in an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion on these interim financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Burstone Group Limited for the six months ended 30 
September 2023 are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standard, (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by 
the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting 
Standards Council and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Director: C Natsas
Registered Auditor
Johannesburg, South Africa
15 November 2023
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IINNDDEEPPEENNDDEENNTT AAUUDDIITTOORR’’SS RREEVVIIEEWW RREEPPOORRTT OONN IINNTTEERRIIMM FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS 

To the Shareholders of Burstone Group Limited

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Burstone Group Limited, set out 
on pages 3 to 28 of the accompanying interim report, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of 
financial position as at 30 September 2023 and the related condensed consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-months then ended, and selected 
explanatory notes. 

Directors’ Responsibility for the Interim Financial Statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim financial statements in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard, (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA 
Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as 
issued by the  Financial Reporting Standards Council and the requirements of the Companies Act of South 
Africa, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of interim 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial statements. We conducted our review in 
accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. ISRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether anything has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements are not prepared in all 
material respects in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. This standard also requires us 
to comply with relevant ethical requirements. 

A review of interim financial statements in accordance with ISRE 2410 is a limited assurance engagement. We 
perform procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as 
appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluate the evidence obtained. 

The procedures in a review are substantially less than and differ in nature from those performed in an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion on these interim financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Burstone Group Limited for the six months ended 30 
September 2023 are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standard, (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by 
the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting 
Standards Council and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Director: C Natsas
Registered Auditor
Johannesburg, South Africa
15 November 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the Shareholders of Burstone Group Limited

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Burstone Group Limited, set out on pages 4 to 25, 
which comprise the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 September 2024 and the related 
condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period then 
ended, and selected explanatory notes.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim financial statements in accordance with the 
International Accounting Standard No.34, Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34), the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by 
the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and 
the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of interim financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. We conducted our 
review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE) 2410, which applies to a review of historical 
financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity. ISRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether anything has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared in 
all material respects in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. This standard also requires us to comply with 
relevant ethical requirements. 

A review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with ISRE 2410 is a limited assurance 
engagement. We perform procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as 
appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluating the evidence obtained. The procedures performed in a review are 
substantially less than those performed in an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements of Burstone Group Limited for the six months ended 30 September 2024 are not prepared, in all 
material respects, in accordance with IAS  34, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices 
Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and the requirements of the 
Companies Act of South Africa.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Director: C Natsas
Registered Auditor
Johannesburg, South Africa
19 November 2024
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

R’000 Notes

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended

 31 March 
2024

Revenue, before straight-line rental revenue adjustments  922 614  898 908  1 858 260 
Fee income from asset management business  101 254  89 943  198 387 
Straight-line rental revenue adjustment  (16 335)  (2 424)  (4 639)

Revenue  1 007 533  986 427  2 052 008 
Income from investments1 5  180 187  154 185  323 195 
Property expenses  (390 100)  (312 265)  (699 788)
Expected credit losses – trade receivables  626  (4 987)  (9 638)
Operating expenses 6  (134 303)  (166 875)  (266 092)

Operating profit  663 943  656 485  1 399 685 
Fair value, foreign exchange (losses)/gains and other adjustments on 
financial instruments 7  (1 019 613) 142 876  (524 693)
Fair value adjustment on investment property  (70 761) –  (1 672)
(Loss)/profit on disposal of investment property  (25 365)  (8 057)  7 285 
Finance costs 8  (366 482)  (318 516)  (639 489)
Finance income 9  50 587  36 619  87 204 
Expected credit losses on financial instruments  5 503  (18 128)  (21 966)
Amortisation and depreciation  (47 961)  (23 916)  (72 440)

(Loss)/profit before taxation  (810 149)  467 363  233 914 
Taxation – –  (1 468)

(Loss)/profit after taxation  (810 149)  467 363  232 446 

Other comprehensive income – items that may be subsequently reclassified to  
profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign subsidiary  (531) (20 083)  (660)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income  (531) (20 083)  (660)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to equity holders  (810 680)  447 280  231 786 

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (cents)  (101,71)  55,57  28,91 

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (cents)  (100,72)  55,57  28,90 

1.  Represent the income from the 94% interest in Pan-European logistics investment and income from the Australian platform.
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Consolidated statement of financial position

R’000 Notes

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024 

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment property 13 13 135 700 13 235 517 13 411 735
Straight-line rental revenue adjustment 13 300 079 323 029 326 742
Property, plant and equipment 2 344 – 11 754
Intangible assets 545 789 592 901 569 054
Goodwill 217 600 205 628 217 600
Derivative financial instruments 65 572 236 682 125 221
Other financial instruments 16 2 341 255 10 333 542 10 124 924

Total non-current assets 16 608 339 24 927 299 24 787 030
Current assets
Derivative financial instruments 164 071 115 284 47 329
Trade and other receivables 14 394 757 460 823 312 965
Cash and cash equivalents 451 287 228 302 283 513

Total current assets 1 010 115 804 409 643 807
Non-current assets held for sale¹ 15 6 863 649 649 925 417 247

Total assets 24 482 103 26 381 633 25 848 084

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ interest
Stated capital 11 031 274 11 107 258 11 103 638
Foreign currency translation reserve (1 191) (20 083) (660)
Retained earnings 190 383 1 958 963 1 330 163
Share-based payment reserve 11 229 – 6 090

Total equity 11 231 695 13 046 138 12 439 231

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 18 9 150 492 10 137 459 9 889 611
Deferred consideration – 98 995 94 828
Derivative financial instruments 150 178 161 944 147 770

Total non-current liabilities 9 300 670 10 398 398 10 132 209
Current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 18 2 169 093 2 045 253 2 364 377
Derivative financial instruments 107 326 94 182 222 907
Employee benefit liabilities 38 770 11 175 70 490
Trade and other payables² 17 658 203 786 487 618 870

Total current liabilities 2 973 392 2 937 097 3 276 644

Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale³ 15 976 346 – –

Total current liabilities 3 949 738 2 937 097 3 276 644

Total liabilities 13 250 408 13 335 495 13 408 853

Total equity and liabilities 24 482 103 26 381 633 25 848 084

1. Included in the non-current assets held for sale balance is investment property of R370m and the disposal group of the investment in PEL of R6.109bn and the bridge loan to PEL of 
R384.5m. Refer to note 15.

2. Included in this balance is the non-interest-bearing portion of the deferred consideration in respect of the purchase of the management companies from Investec Limited.
3. Included in the non-current liabilities held for sale balance is the 10.85% minority interest in PEL of R895.7m and the contract for difference derivative of R80.6m. Refer to note 15.
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

R’000 Stated capital

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve

Share-based 
payment 

reserve
Retained 
earnings Total equity

Balance at 31 March 2023 11 133 011 – – 1 880 533 13 013 544
Profit for the year – – – 232 446 232 446
Other comprehensive loss – (660) – – (660)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to 
equity holders – (660) – 232 446 231 786
Dividend declared – – – (782 816) (782 816)
Treasury shares1 (29 373) – – – (29 373)
Share-based payment reserve – – 6 090 – 6 090

Balance at 31 March 2024 11 103 638 (660) 6 090 1 330 163 12 439 231

Loss for the year – – – (810 149) (810 149)
Other comprehensive loss – (531) – – (531)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to equity holders – (531) – (810 149) (810 680)
Dividends declared – – – (329 631) (329 631)
Treasury shares1 (72 364) – – (72 364)
Increase through share-based payment transactions² – – 5 139 – 5 139

Balance at 30 September 2024 11 031 274 (1 191) 11 229 190 383 11 231 695

1. Treasury shares are acquired by the Group to hedge employee long-term incentives.
2. The increase relates to employees that were added to the share schemes. No new share-based payment schemes were implemented in the 2025 financial year.
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Consolidated statement of cash flows

R’000 Notes

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

Cash generated from operations 12 255 701 481 510 947 766
Finance costs paid (334 976) (306 741) (607 175)
Finance income received 23 872 16 477 51 157
Corporate tax – – (1 468)
Income from investments 20 396 75 769 235 697
Dividends paid to shareholders1 (329 631) (388 934) (782 816)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (364 638) (121 919) (156 839)

Loan advanced to property co-investor – (6 198) (12 493)
Loan settled by co-investor 2 273 – 1 859
Acquisition of intangible assets (18 219) – –
Acquisition, capital expenditure and tenant installation on investment property (306 333) (182 043) (281 321)
Proceeds on disposal of investment property 543 814 168 376 356 978
Acquisition of other financial instruments2 (12 986) (97 864) (131 644)
Acquisition of management companies – (253 129) (264 619)
Increase in cash from acquisition of management companies – 12 467 –
Partial mezzanine loan settlements by Izandla 113 003 – –
Proceeds from sale of other financial instruments – 115 373 165 827
Loan issued to joint venture3 – – (59 919)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 321 552 (243 018) (225 332)

Treasury shares acquired4 (72 364) (26 751) (29 375)
Derivatives settled – (174 985) (139 424)
Proceeds from bank loans 6 924 438 2 417 562 3 397 562
Proceeds from bonds – 450 000 450 000
Proceeds from commercial paper 792 300 847 000 2 019 700
Repayments of bank loans (5 944 438) (2 337 334) (2 847 334)
Repayments of bonds (800 000) – (685 000)
Repayment of commercial paper5 (707 700) (885 000) (1 812 000)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 192 236 290 492 354 129

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange 
rate changes 149 150 (74 445) (28 042)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 18 624 – 8 808

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 167 774 (74 445) (19 234)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 283 513 302 747 302 747

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 451 287 228 302 283 513

1. Comprises of cash paid in relation to the dividends declared for the previous financial year, 31 March 2024.
2. The investment in ITAP increased as a result of a capital call (refer to note 16).
3. Additional loans were issued to PEL as part of the capex loan (refer to note 16) to fund capital expenditure. This loan is also part of the disposal group classified as held for sale  

(refer to note 15.2).
4. The increase relates to employees that were added to the share schemes. No new share-based payment schemes were implemented in the 2025 financial year.
5. Commercial paper rolls are generally refinanced every three months.
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Accounting policies

1. Basis of accounting
The reviewed interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Burstone Group Limited are prepared in accordance with IFRS® 
Accounting Standards, IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices 
Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and the requirements of the JSE Listings 
Requirements and the Companies Act (Act 71 of 2008, as amended) of South Africa. The accounting policies applied in the preparation of 
these condensed financial statements are consistent with those applied in the previous consolidated annual financial statements, with an 
enhancement to the policy for non-current assets held for sale, as outlined below:

1.1. Disposal group classified as held for sale
Disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than 
through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell, except for assets such as deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits, financial instruments and investment 
property that are carried at fair value, which are specifically exempt from this requirement.

Apart from the assets exempt in the paragraph above, an impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write-down of the 
disposal group to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of a disposal 
group, but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the 
sale of the disposal group is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Non-current assets that are part of a disposal group are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and 
other expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognised.

Assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a 
disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures
2.1 Standards and interpretations effective and adopted in the current period

In the current year, the Group has adopted all new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS® Accounting Standards) 
(as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB®)) that are relevant to its operations and effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025, none of these were considered to have a material impact on the Group.

2.2 Impact of new accounting standards issued but not yet effective:

Change Standard Effective date Impact on the Group

Lack of exchangeability Amendments to IAS 21 Annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 
1 January 2025

Not applicable

Classification and 
Measurement of 
Financial Instruments

Amendments to IFRS 7&9 Annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 
1 January 2026

Considered to be immaterial but will only be 
adopted in the 2026 financial year

Presentation and Disclosure 
in Financial Statements

Amendments to IFRS 18 Annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 
1 January 2027

Considered to be immaterial but will only be 
adopted in the 2027 financial year

Subsidiaries without 
Public Accountability

Amendments to IFRS 19 Annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 
1 January 2027

Not applicable

Application of the above standards did not impact these reviewed interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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3. Segmental analysis
The Group determines and presents operating segments based on the information that is provided internally to the Executive Management 
Committee (EXCO), the Group’s operating decision-making forum. As of 30 September 2024, the Group is comprised of seven segments, 
namely SA Retail, SA Office, SA Industrial, Europe, Australia, the South African investment portfolio and the asset management business. 
An operating segment’s operating results are reviewed regularly by the EXCO to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the 
segments and assess its performance.

Segment Brief description of segment

SA Retail The retail portfolio consists of 16 properties, comprising of shopping centres as well as 
retail warehouses, motor dealerships and high street properties.

SA Office The office portfolio consists of 24 properties which includes P, A and B grade office space.

SA Industrial The industrial portfolio consists of 22 properties which includes warehousing, standard 
units, high grade industrial, high-tech industrial and manufacturing.

Asset Management Business This segment represents the asset management business of the Group which was 
acquired from Investec Limited effective 6 July 2023. Goodwill and intangible assets 
have been recognised as a result of the business combination. The business combination 
has resulted in the recognition of fee income and associated expenses comprising of 
employee and operating costs. The fee income earned by the SA and European asset 
management businesses is analysed together with their expenses when making 
decisions relating to the appropriateness of allocation of resources in the Group.

South Africa – Investment portfolio The local investment portfolio consists of a 35% share of an empowerment 
vehicle (Izandla).

Australia 50% of Irongate Group Holdings, 18.67% of units in Irongate Templewater Australia 
Property Fund and 19.9% of units in Smithfield Industrial Property Trust.

Europe A 94% investment into a PEL portfolio. This portfolio consists of 32 properties located in 
seven jurisdictions across Europe.
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Accounting policies
continued

3. Segmental analysis continued
30 September 2024 30 September 2023

South African property portfolio Investment portfolio South African property portfolio Investment portfolio

R’000 Office Industrial Retail 
Total/fund 

level

Asset 
manage-

ment

South African 
investment 

portfolio Europe Australia Total Office Industrial Retail 
Total/

Group level

Asset 
manage-

ment

South African 
investment 

portfolio Europe Australia Total

Material profit or loss disclosures
Revenue, before straight-line 
rental revenue adjustment 282 255 230 699 409 660 922 614 – – – – 922 614 327 872 224 255 346 781 898 908 – – – – 898 908
Fee income from asset 
management business – – – – 101 254 – – – 101 254 – – – – 89 943 – – – 89 943
Straight–line rental revenue 
adjustment 32 957 (9 237) (40 055) (16 335) – – – – (16 335) (4 620) (412) 2 608 (2 424) – – – – (2 424)

Revenue 906 279 1 007 533 323 252 223 843 349 389 896 484 89 943 – – – 986 427
Income from investments – – – – – – 178 303 1 884 180 187 – – – – – 4 425 149 760 – 154 185
Property expenses (121 570) (88 463) (180 067) (390 100) – – – – (390 100) (127 728) (63 044) (121 493) (312 265) – – – – (312 265)
Expected credit losses 4 104 (2 128) (1 350) 626 – –  – – 626 928 (1 953) (3 962) (4 987) – – – – (4 987)
Operating expenses – – – (72 214) (62 089) – – – (134 303) – – – (88 115) (78 760) – – – (166 875)

Operating profit 444 591 663 943 491 117 11 183 – – – 656 485
Fair value adjustments on 
derivative instruments – – – (63 509) – – 183 830 – 120 321 – – – 199 099 – – (32 193) – 166 906
Fair value adjustments on 
investments – – – – –  – (1 193 806) (17 373) (1 211 179) – – – – – – – – –
Foreign exchange 
(losses)/gains – – – – – – 71 245 – 71 245 – – – – – – (24 030) – (24 030)
Fair value adjustments on 
transaction costs capitalised on 
loans to joint ventures – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Fair value adjustments on 
investment property (44 019) (31 474) 4 732 (70 761) – – – – (70 761) – – – – – – – – –
Profit on disposal of investment 
property (8 247) 1 340 (18 458) (25 365) – – – – (25 365) – – – (8 057) – – – – (8 057)
Profit/(loss) on derecognition of 
financial instruments – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Finance cost – – – (186 145) – – (180 337) – (366 482) – – – (318 516) – – – –  (318 516)
Finance income – – – 2 633 – 14 198 33 756 – 50 587  – – – 36 619 – – – – 36 619
Expected credit losses in 
financial instruments – – – – – 5 503 – – 5 503 – – – (18 128) – – – – (18 128)
Amortisation and depreciation – – – (322) (47 639) – – – (47 961) – – – – (23 916) – – – (23 916)

Profit/(loss) for the year before 
taxation 101 122 (810 149) 382 134 467 363

ASSETS
Investment property 4 163 131 2 953 273 6 019 296 13 135 700 – – – – 13 135 700 4 647 752 3 103 143 5 484 622 13 235 517 – – – – 13 235 517
Straight–line rental revenue 
adjustment 125 975 89 665 84 439 300 079 – – – – 300 079 99 0093 104 556 119 470 323 029 – – – – 323 029
Property, plant and equipment – – – 2 344 – – – – 2 344 – – – – – – – – –
Intangible assets – – – – 545 789 – – – 545 789 – – – – 592 901 – – – 592 901
Goodwill – – – – 217 600 – – – 217 600 – – – – 205 628 – – – 205 628
Other financial instruments – – – – – 202 446 1  651 077 487 732 2 341 255 – – – 278 320 – – 9 659 789 395 433 10 333 542
Derivative financial assets – – – 43 202 – – 186 441 – 229 643 – – – 351 942 – – 24 – 351 966
Trade and other receivables – – – 346 028 48 729 – – – 394 757 – – – 460 823 – – – – 460 823
Cash and cash equivalents – – – 440 407 10 880 – – – 451 287 – – – 228 302 – – – – 228 302
Non–current assets held for 
sale – – 370 018 370 018 – – 6 493 631 – 6 863 649 289 935 143 913 216 077 649 925 – – – – 649 925

Total assets 14 637 778 24 482 103 15 527 853 26 381 633

LIABILITIES
Long–term borrowings – – – 11 319 585 – – – – 11 319 585 – – – 11 119 168 – – 1 063 544 – 12 182 712
Derivative financial liabilities – – – 37 879 – – 219 625 – 257 504 – – – 256 017 – – 109 – 256 126
Deferred consideration – – – – – – – – – – – – – 98 995 – – – 98 995
Employee benefit liability – – – 17 261 21 509 – – – 38 770 – – – 11 175 – – – – 11 175
Trade and other payables – – – 537 729 120 474 – – – 658 203 – – – 786 487 – – – – 786 487
Liabilities included in disposal 
groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – 976 346 – 976 346 – – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 11 912 454 13 250 408 12 172847 13 335 495
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3. Segmental analysis continued
30 September 2024 30 September 2023

South African property portfolio Investment portfolio South African property portfolio Investment portfolio

R’000 Office Industrial Retail 
Total/fund 

level

Asset 
manage-

ment

South African 
investment 

portfolio Europe Australia Total Office Industrial Retail 
Total/

Group level

Asset 
manage-

ment

South African 
investment 

portfolio Europe Australia Total

Material profit or loss disclosures
Revenue, before straight-line 
rental revenue adjustment 282 255 230 699 409 660 922 614 – – – – 922 614 327 872 224 255 346 781 898 908 – – – – 898 908
Fee income from asset 
management business – – – – 101 254 – – – 101 254 – – – – 89 943 – – – 89 943
Straight–line rental revenue 
adjustment 32 957 (9 237) (40 055) (16 335) – – – – (16 335) (4 620) (412) 2 608 (2 424) – – – – (2 424)

Revenue 906 279 1 007 533 323 252 223 843 349 389 896 484 89 943 – – – 986 427
Income from investments – – – – – – 178 303 1 884 180 187 – – – – – 4 425 149 760 – 154 185
Property expenses (121 570) (88 463) (180 067) (390 100) – – – – (390 100) (127 728) (63 044) (121 493) (312 265) – – – – (312 265)
Expected credit losses 4 104 (2 128) (1 350) 626 – –  – – 626 928 (1 953) (3 962) (4 987) – – – – (4 987)
Operating expenses – – – (72 214) (62 089) – – – (134 303) – – – (88 115) (78 760) – – – (166 875)

Operating profit 444 591 663 943 491 117 11 183 – – – 656 485
Fair value adjustments on 
derivative instruments – – – (63 509) – – 183 830 – 120 321 – – – 199 099 – – (32 193) – 166 906
Fair value adjustments on 
investments – – – – –  – (1 193 806) (17 373) (1 211 179) – – – – – – – – –
Foreign exchange 
(losses)/gains – – – – – – 71 245 – 71 245 – – – – – – (24 030) – (24 030)
Fair value adjustments on 
transaction costs capitalised on 
loans to joint ventures – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Fair value adjustments on 
investment property (44 019) (31 474) 4 732 (70 761) – – – – (70 761) – – – – – – – – –
Profit on disposal of investment 
property (8 247) 1 340 (18 458) (25 365) – – – – (25 365) – – – (8 057) – – – – (8 057)
Profit/(loss) on derecognition of 
financial instruments – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Finance cost – – – (186 145) – – (180 337) – (366 482) – – – (318 516) – – – –  (318 516)
Finance income – – – 2 633 – 14 198 33 756 – 50 587  – – – 36 619 – – – – 36 619
Expected credit losses in 
financial instruments – – – – – 5 503 – – 5 503 – – – (18 128) – – – – (18 128)
Amortisation and depreciation – – – (322) (47 639) – – – (47 961) – – – – (23 916) – – – (23 916)

Profit/(loss) for the year before 
taxation 101 122 (810 149) 382 134 467 363

ASSETS
Investment property 4 163 131 2 953 273 6 019 296 13 135 700 – – – – 13 135 700 4 647 752 3 103 143 5 484 622 13 235 517 – – – – 13 235 517
Straight–line rental revenue 
adjustment 125 975 89 665 84 439 300 079 – – – – 300 079 99 0093 104 556 119 470 323 029 – – – – 323 029
Property, plant and equipment – – – 2 344 – – – – 2 344 – – – – – – – – –
Intangible assets – – – – 545 789 – – – 545 789 – – – – 592 901 – – – 592 901
Goodwill – – – – 217 600 – – – 217 600 – – – – 205 628 – – – 205 628
Other financial instruments – – – – – 202 446 1  651 077 487 732 2 341 255 – – – 278 320 – – 9 659 789 395 433 10 333 542
Derivative financial assets – – – 43 202 – – 186 441 – 229 643 – – – 351 942 – – 24 – 351 966
Trade and other receivables – – – 346 028 48 729 – – – 394 757 – – – 460 823 – – – – 460 823
Cash and cash equivalents – – – 440 407 10 880 – – – 451 287 – – – 228 302 – – – – 228 302
Non–current assets held for 
sale – – 370 018 370 018 – – 6 493 631 – 6 863 649 289 935 143 913 216 077 649 925 – – – – 649 925

Total assets 14 637 778 24 482 103 15 527 853 26 381 633

LIABILITIES
Long–term borrowings – – – 11 319 585 – – – – 11 319 585 – – – 11 119 168 – – 1 063 544 – 12 182 712
Derivative financial liabilities – – – 37 879 – – 219 625 – 257 504 – – – 256 017 – – 109 – 256 126
Deferred consideration – – – – – – – – – – – – – 98 995 – – – 98 995
Employee benefit liability – – – 17 261 21 509 – – – 38 770 – – – 11 175 – – – – 11 175
Trade and other payables – – – 537 729 120 474 – – – 658 203 – – – 786 487 – – – – 786 487
Liabilities included in disposal 
groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – 976 346 – 976 346 – – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 11 912 454 13 250 408 12 172847 13 335 495
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Accounting policies
continued

3. Segmental analysis continued
31 March 2024

South African property portfolio Investment portfolio

R’000 Office Industrial Retail 
Total/fund 

level

Asset 
manage-

ment

South African 
investment 

portfolio Europe Australia Total

Material profit or loss disclosures
Revenue, before straight-line 
rental revenue adjustment 672 992 455 170 730 098 1 858 260 – – – – 1 858 260
Fee income from asset 
management business – – – – 198 387 – – – 198 387
Straight–line rental revenue 
adjustment (8 364) (2 731) 6 456 (4 639) – – – – (4 639)

Revenue 1 853 621 2 052 008
Income from investments – – – – – – 316 565 6 630 323 195
Property expenses (267 537) (146 890) (285 361) (699 788) – – – – (699 788)
Expected credit losses (5 959) (269) (3 410) (9 638) – – – – (9 638)
Operating expenses – – – (37 560) (228 532) – – – (266 092)

Operating profit 1 106 635 1 399 685
Fair value adjustments on 
derivative instruments – – – (57 288) – – (380 940) – (438 228)
Fair value adjustments on 
investments – – – – – – 91 958 13 852 105 810
Foreign exchange 
(losses)/gains – – – – – – (119 919) – (119 919)
Fair value adjustments on 
transaction costs capitalised on 
loans to joint ventures – – – – (72 356) – – – (72 356)
Fair value adjustments on 
investment property (68 198) 13 012 53 514 (1 672) – – – – (1 672)
Profit on disposal of investment 
property (1 431) – 8 716 7 285 – – – – 7 285
Profit/(loss) on derecognition of 
financial instruments – – – – – – – – –
Finance cost – – – (607 173) – – (32 316) –  (639 489)
Finance income  – – – 46 442 – 40 762 – – 87 204
Expected credit losses in 
financial instruments – – – – – (21 966) – – (21 966)
Amortisation and depreciation – – – (380) (72 060) – – – (72 440)

Profit/(loss) for the year before 
taxation 493 850 233 914

ASSETS
Investment property 4 574 850 3 047 832 5 789 053 13 411 735 – – – – 13 411 735
Straight–line rental revenue 
adjustment 97 646 100 446 128 650 326 742 – – – – 326 742
Property, plant and equipment – – – 11 754 – – – – 11 754
Intangible assets – – – – 569 054 – – – 569 054
Goodwill – – – – 217 600 – – – 217 600
Other financial instruments – – – – – 297 137 9 337 916 489 871 10 124 924
Derivative financial assets – – – 103 264 – – 69 286 – 172 550
Trade and other receivables – – – 258 591 54 374 – – – 312 965
Cash and cash equivalents – – – 260 667 22 846 – – – 283 513
Non–current assets held for 
sale 166 619 170 627 80 001 417 247 – – – – 417 247

Total assets 14 790 000 25 848 084

LIABILITIES
Long–term borrowings – – – 11 203 878 – – 1 050 110 – 12 253 988
Derivative financial liabilities – – – 59 996 – – 310 681 – 370 677
Deferred consideration – – – – 94 828 – – – 94 828
Employee benefit liability – – – 60 310 10 180 – – – 70 490
Trade and other payables – – – 484 426 134 444 – – – 618 870
Liabilities included in disposal 
groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 11 808 610 13 408 853
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R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

4. Reconciliation of basic (losses)/earnings to 
headline (losses)/earnings
Basic and diluted (loss)/profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (810 680) 467 363 231 786
Adjusted for:
Fair value adjustment on investment property 70 761 – 1 672
Loss/(profit) on disposal of investment property 25 365 8 057 (7 285)
Headline (losses)/earnings attributable to shareholders  (714 554) 475 420 226 173
Headline (losses)/earnings per share (cents per share)¹ (89.65) 59.06 28.21
Headline (losses)/earnings per diluted share (cents per share)¹ (88.77) 59.06 28.20

1.  Headline and diluted earnings per share decreased due to the decrease in basic and diluted profit  
attributable to ordinary equity holders mainly due to the decrease in mark-to-market adjustments  
and increase in finance costs.

5. Income from investments
Income from European platform¹ 178 303 149 760 316 564
Income from Australian platform 1 884 4 425 6 631

Total income from investments 180 187 154 185 323 195

1.  Represents income from gross 94% investment in Pan-European Logistics. The investment income  
attributable to outside shareholders of R23.32m (Sept 23: R17.61m) is included as a finance cost,  
as paid to the shareholders of the effective 10.85% minority interest in PEL.

6. Operating expenses
Asset management fee expense¹ – – 27 976
Audit fees 4 717 2 525 7 121
Non-audit fees 610 – 3 020
Other assurance fees – – 666
Directors’ fees 3 101 4 415 7 220
Staff costs 89 744 82 109 169 042
Transaction costs relating to the business combination – 29 411 –
Overheads 17 500 34 763 30 620
Other expenses 18 631 13 652 20 427

Total operating expenses 134 303 166 875 266 092

1.  The Group purchased the asset management business during the 2024 financial year and 
therefore there is no external asset management fee expenses in the six-month period ending 
30 September 2024.

7. Fair value, foreign exchange gains/(losses)  
on financial instruments
Fair value adjustments on derivative instruments¹ 120 321 (158 858) (438 228)
Fair value adjustments on loans to and investments in joint ventures at fair value  
(net of foreign exchange)² (282 774) 423 431 94 357
Fair value adjustments on investments in associates at fair value (net of foreign 
exchange)³ (13 531) – 11 453
Fair value adjustments as a result of transaction costs capitalised on loans to joint 
ventures – (32 193)  (72 356)
Foreign exchange translation adjustments on long-term borrowings, and loans 
provided to joint ventures not at fair value 71 245  (89 504) (119 919)
Fair value adjustments on disposal group held for sale4 (914 874) – –

Total fair value, foreign exchange gains/(losses) on financial instruments (1 019 613) 142 876 (524 693)

1.  The fair value adjustment on derivatives is primarily due to the ZAR/EUR and ZAR/AUD currency strengthening in the current year, Burstone is primarily exposed to the 
ZAR/EUR and ZAR/AUD currency movement.

2.  Includes the fair value adjustments and forex gains on the loans to PEL and investments in Irongate joint venture.
3.  Includes the fair value adjustments and forex gains on the ITAP and Smithfield investments.
4.  Includes the fair value adjustment on the PEL investment (74%), Profit Participating Loan (PPL) (10.85% minority interest), and the contract for difference derivative 

instrument prior to the assets and liabilities being transferred to held for sale.

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

8. Finance costs
Interest on term loans 280 657 231 493 473 384
Net interest on derivatives (180 402) (180 759) (406 748)
Interest on commercial paper 35 686 20 021 55 041
Interest on corporate bonds 199 336 224 990 472 977
Finance cost on profit participating loans 23 328 17 615 32 316
Other interest 4 756 7 188 12 519
Deferred consideration¹ 3 121 (2 032) –

Total finance costs 366 482 318 516 639 489

1.  This includes the unwinding of the interest on the deferred payment. 

9. Finance income
Interest income on loans to Izandla 14 198 20 957 40 762
Interest from other financial instruments 36 389 15 662 40 158
Other finance income¹ – – 6 284

Total finance income 50 587 36 619 87 204

1. This includes the unwinding of the interest on the deferred payment. 

10. Related parties
Related party transactions and balances

Directors’ remuneration 10 805 9 760 22 925

Investec Property (Proprietary) Limited¹
Asset management fees paid² – (12 789) (12 789)

Irongate JV Australia
Equity Investment 70 149 67 323 70 612
Shareholder loan 11 857 12 028 12 745
Income from investment 1 884 4 425 –

Investment in ITAP Fund at fair value3 323 275 316 082 321 526

Investment in Smithfield at fair value 82 451 – 84 987

Izandla Property Fund
Loans receivable 162 932 6 201 253 716
Finance income from associate received4 14 198 20 957 40 762
Asset management fee income 500 – 900

Pan-European logistics investment
Fair value of profit participating loans to PEL entities 7 720 588 9 520 641 8 960 609
Finance income accrual 39 530 117 479 69 314
Loan to PEL 366 736 – 282 456
Interest accrual 17 854 – 6 624

Investec Bank Limited Group¹
Cash and cash equivalents – 343 900 –
Fair value of derivative instruments – 142 323 –
Mark-to-market of swap derivatives – 165 005 –
Nominal value of interest rate swaps – 3 016 417 –
Nominal value of FECs – 902 731 –
Rental and recoveries received – 17 052 17 052
Interest received – 5 327 5 327
Sponsor fees paid – (294) (294)
Corporate advisory and structuring fees paid – (15 000) (15 000)
Net interest (paid)/received on cross currency swaps –  (3 931)  (3 931)
Interest paid on interest rate swaps – (2 055) (2 055)

1.  Related party up until 6 July 2023.
2.  The business combination was completed on 6 July 2023. In terms of the agreement Burstone would reimburse Investec for all salary costs and overhead charges with a 

pre-agreed ‘profit ticker’ being paid to Investec Property Proprietary Limited, which equated to the equivalent of the asset management fee.
3. The balance as of 30 September 2023 was restated to include the value of the investment in the ITAP fund that was omitted from the related parties note in error. 
4.  The total for the period ended 30 September 2023 was restated from R20.411m presented in the prior year.

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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11. Financial risk management
This note explains the Group’s exposure to financial risks and how these risks could affect the Group’s future financial performance.  
Current period profit and loss information has been included where relevant to add further context.

11.1 Fair Value Hierarchy

 Fair Value Hierarchy at 30 September 2024

R’000
Carried at 
fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Carried at
amortised cost

Assets
Investment property 13 135 700 – – 13 135 700 –
Derivative financial instruments 229 643 – 229 643 – –
Other financial instruments 2 126 952 – – 2 126 952 214 303
Trade and other receivables¹ – – – – 230 731
Cash and cash equivalents – – – – 451 287
Non-current assets held for sale 6 479 059 – – 6 479 059 384 590

Total financial assets 21 971 354 229 643 21 741 711 1 280 911

Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 257 504 – 257 504 – –
Borrowings – – – – 11 319 585
Trade and other payables² – – – – 607 130
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as 
held for sale 895 716 – 80 630 895 716 –

Total financial liabilities 1 153 220 – 338 134 895 716 11 926 715

1. Trade and other receivables exclude prepayments and VAT receivable which are non-financial instruments.
2. Trade and other payables exclude income received in advance and value added tax as these are non-financial instruments.

 Fair Value Hierarchy at 31 March 2024

R’000
Carried at 
fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Carried at
amortised cost

Assets
Investment property 13 411 735 – – 13 411 735 –
Derivative financial instruments 172 550 – 172 550 – –
Other financial instruments 9 507 048 – – 9 507 048 617 876
Trade and other receivables¹ – – – – 204 325
Cash and cash equivalents – – – – 283 513
Non-current assets held for sale 417 247 – – 417 247 –

Total financial assets 23 508 580 – 172 550 23 336 030 1 105 714

Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 370 677 – 370 677 – –
Deferred consideration – – – – 94 828
Borrowings 1 050 110 – – 1 050 110 11 203 878
Trade and other payables² – – – – 543 679

Total financial liabilities 1 420 787 – 370 677 1 050 110 11 842 385

1. Trade and other receivables exclude prepayments and VAT receivable which are non-financial instruments.
2. Trade and other payables exclude income received in advance and value added tax as these are non-financial instruments.

11.2 Fair value estimation 

 Level 2 valuations:

 Derivatives
Derivative financial instruments consist of interest hedging instruments, cross–currency hedges as well as foreign exchange hedging 
instruments. Interest rate hedging instruments are valued by discounting future cash flows using the market rate indicated on the interest 
rate curve at the dates when the cash flows will take place. Foreign exchange and cross–currency hedging instruments are valued by making 
reference to market prices for similar instruments and discounting for the effect of the time value of money.
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11. Financial risk management continued
11.3 Level 3 valuations

The significant unobservable inputs used to derive the level 3 fair value measurements are those relating to the valuation of underlying 
investment properties and the fair value of the returns from the investments.

 Level 3 valuations at 30 September 2024

The Level 3 valuations are reconciled as follows:
Smithfield

Investment

Irongate Group
Holdings funds

management 
business

ITAP Fund
Australia

Pan-European
logistics

 investment

Profit
Participating 

Liability

Balance at the beginning of the period
84 987 70 612 321 526 9 029 923 (1 050 110)

Acquisition/increase in investments
– 1 742 12 744 – –

Interest accrued – – – 45 866 (6 336)
Fair value and foreign  
exchange gains/(losses)

(2 536) (2 205) (10 995) (1 315 671) 160 730

63.15% profit participating  
loans to PEL at fair value classified as held for sale¹ – – – (6 109 041) 895 716

Balance at the end of the period 82 451 70 149 323 275 1 651 077 –

1. This represents the effective 63.15% of the investment in PEL that is classified as disposal group held for sale. Included in this disposal group held for sale is the 74% 
investment and the 10.85% minority share of PEL. Refer to note 15.2 for the disposal group classified as held for sale.

 Level 3 valuations at 31 March 2024

The Level 3 valuations are reconciled as follows:
Smithfield 

Investment

Irongate Group 
Holdings funds 

management
business

ITAP Fund 
Australia

Pan-European 
logistics 

investment

Profit 
Participating 

Liability

Balance at the beginning of the period – 59 614 264 919 9 211 323 (1 011 030)
Acquisition/increase in investments 84 330 – 37 495 – –
Capitalised fees 441 1 969 7 875 – –
Interest accrued – 6 630 – 69 314 (3 129)
Fair value and foreign exchange gains/(losses) 216 2 399 11 237 149 708 (57 750)
Capital distribution on sale of Schipol  
property by PEL – – – (187 626) 21 799
Receipt of interest accrued¹ – – – (212 796) –

Balance at the end of the period 84 987 70 612 321 526 9 029 923 (1 050 110)

1.  In the prior years it was agreed with PEL that a portion of the distributable earnings would be held back to fund capital expenditure. The amount attributable to the Group 
that was held back was raised as an interest accrual. During the prior year this interest was paid to the Group and this line represents the reversal of the accrual.

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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11. Financial risk management continued
11.3 Level 3 valuations continued

 Investment property

R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

Balance at the beginning of the period 13 411 735 13 178 659
Disposals (226 311) (97 723)
Developments and capital expenditure 284 550 250 891
Fair value adjustments (21 741) 3 167
Tenant incentives 21 783 42 670
Transfer to non-current assets held for sale (334 316) (192 376)
Transfer from non-current assets held for sale – 226 447

Balance at the end of the period 13 135 700 13 411 735

Non-current assets held for sale

Balance at the beginning of the period 417 247 1 098 627
Disposals (337 247) (640 694)
Developments and capital expenditure – 6 071
Fair value adjustments (49 020) (4 839)
Straight-line rental adjustment (1 278) (2 084)
Transfer from Investment property 340 316 196 166
Transfer to Investment property – (236 000)

Total non-current assets held for sale 370 018 417 247

Held for sale made up as follows: 370 018 417 247

Non-current assets held for sale excluding straight-lining 364 018 413 823
Straight-line rental asset relating to straight-lining 6 000 3 424

 Valuation techniques used to derive Level 3 fair value

The significant unobservable inputs used to derive the fair value measurements are those relating to the valuation of underlying investment 
properties. The table below includes the following definitions and relationship between the unobservable inputs and fair value measurement:

Expected rental value (‘ERV’) The rent at which space could be let in the market conditions prevailing at the date of valuation.

Capitalisation rate The rate of return that is expected to be generated on the real estate investment property.

Long-term vacancy rate  The ERV of the expected long-term average structural vacant space divided by the ERV of the whole 
property. Long-term vacancy rate can also be determined based on the percentage of estimated vacant 
space divided by the total lettable area.

Equivalent Yield Range The measure used in property valuation to determine the expected return on investment for a property.
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11. Financial risk management continued
11.3 Level 3 valuations continued

 Level 3 valuations at 30 September 2024

Description

Average
Expected

rental value
per m2

Equivalent 
yield range

 (%)

Weighted
average cap

rates (%)

Long-term
vacancy rate

(%)

Change in FV
(’000) from a

25bps
increase/

decrease in
cap rate

Change in FV
 (’000) from

500bps
increase/

decrease in
expected

rental value

SA Retail (’R) 170.07 7.3 – 12.3 7.9 4.6 – 4.7 151 504 246 951
SA Industrial (’R) 56.1 4.9 – 13.6 8.7 3.0 – 3.1 89 554 149 975
SA Office (’R) 164.5 3.3 – 12.4 9.0 8.4 – 8.6 129 490 242 175
PEL € 64.89 4.94 – 8.36 5.1 1.0 – 3.0 45 784 48 607
ITAP Australia AUD$ 21.96 5.6 – 6.2 6.1 1.3 – 1.5 1 559 1 903
Smithfield AUD$ 3.43 4.6 – 6.0 5.8 0 554 636

 Level 3 valuations at 31 March 2024

Description

Average
Expected

rental value
per m2

Equivalent 
yield range

 (%)

Weighted
average cap

rates (%)

Long-term
vacancy rate

(%)

Change in FV
(’000) from a

25bps
increase/

decrease in
cap rate

Change in FV
 (’000) from

500bps
increase/

decrease in
expected

rental value

SA Retail (’R) 171 7.3 – 10.3 8.3 3.6 – 4.6 140 882 240 908
SA Industrial (’R) 55.4 4.9 – 17.3 9.0 1.9 – 3.0 83 560 154 742
SA Office (’R) 167 3.3 – 12.4 9.2 7.7 – 8.4 127 176 240 362
PEL € 60.74 4.1 – 7.9 5.0 1.0 – 3.0 52 923 52 762
ITAP Australia AUD$ 21.96 5.6 – 6.2 6.0 1.3 – 1.5 1 559 1 903
Smithfield AUD$ 3.43 4.6 – 6.0 5.75 0 554 636

R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

12. Cash generated from operations
(Loss)/profit before taxation (810 149) 467 363 233 914
Adjustments for:
Income from investments (180 187) (154 185) (323 195)
Finance income (50 587) (36 619) (87 204)
Finance costs 366 482 318 516 639 489
Realised (gains)/losses on derivatives – – 173 935
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of investment property 25 365 8 057 (7 285)
Expected credit losses on financial instruments – 18 128 –
Amortisation and depreciation¹ – 23 916 –
Non-cash items (Note 12.1) 1 096 025 (287 777) 407 137
Working capital movement:
Increase in trade and other receivables (101 888) (51 767) (81 571)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (89 360) 175 878 (7 454)

Net cash flows from operations 255 701 481 510 947 766

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

12.1 Non-cash items
Fair value adjustments on loans to joint ventures at fair value 296 305 (122 854) (105 810)
Fair value adjustments on disposal group held for sale 914 874 – –
Unrealised losses on derivatives (120 321) 69 482 228 481
Losses on foreign exchange realised in profit or loss (71 245) (89 504) 119 919
Fair value adjustment on investment property 70 761 – 1 672
Expected credit losses – trade receivables (626) 4 987 9 638
Expected credit losses on financial instruments (5 503) – 21 966
Amortisation and depreciation¹ 47 961 – 72 440
Amortisation of tenant incentives 15 144 (13 706) 27 742
Amortisation of letting commission 12 783 (12 836) 26 450
Straight-line rental revenue adjustment 16 335 2 424 4 639
Accrued expenses relating to the PEL investment (28 070) (56 499) –
Other (52 373) (69 271) –

Total non-cash items 1 096 025 (287 777) 407 137

1. Includes depreciation of R0.32m (March 2024: R0.38m) on property plant and equipment.

13. Investment property
Total investment property 13 135 700 13 235 517 13 411 735

Investment property 13 028 310 13 192 976 13 326 139
Tenant incentives 107 390 42 541 85 596
Balance at the beginning of the period 13 411 735 13 178 659 13 178 659
Disposals (226 311) – (97 723)
Developments and capital expenditure 284 550 174 772 250 891
Fair value adjustments (21 741) – 3 167
Tenant incentives 21 783 (384) 42 670
Transfer to non-current assets held for sale (334 316) (117 530) (192 376)
Transfer from non-current assets held for sale – – 226 447

Balance at the end of the period 13 135 700 13 235 517 13 411 735

Straight-line rental asset
Balance at period end 306 079 333 506 330 166
Straight-line rental asset related to non-current assets held for sale (6 000) (10 477) (3 424)

Balance at the end of the period 300 079 323 029 326 742

Balance at the beginning of the period 326 742 324 815 324 815
Disposals (4 185) – (276)
Straight-line rental adjustment (16 478) 853 (3 561)
Transfer to non-current assets held for sale (6 000) (2 639) (3 789)
Transfer from non-current assets held for sale – – 9 553

Balance at the end of the period 300 079 323 029 326 742

 Fair value of investment property
The Group’s policy is to assess the valuation of investment property (including those classified as held for sale) at each reporting period. 
During the 6 months ended 30 September 2024, this assessment resulted in a downward valuation of R21.7 million in investment property 
and a downward valuation of R49 million in investment property classified as held for sale (31 March 2024: R3.17 million downward valuation in 
investment property and a downward valuation of R4.84 million in investment property classified as held for sale).

12. Cash generated from operations continued
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R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

14. Trade and other receivables
Rental debtors 55 767 54 503 47 133
Expected credit losses¹ (21 363) (22 768) (22 195)
Sundry debtors 57 283 133 348 54 550
Prepayment 154 127 157 386 101 359
Municipal deposits 24 687 18 937 22 986
Accrued recoveries 114 357 111 209 101 851
VAT receivable 9 899 8 208 7 281

Total trade and other receivables 394 757 460 823 312 965

1. Expected credit losses (ECLs) are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in 
accordance with the lease agreement and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. For rental 
debtors and other trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs and 
recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

15. Non-current assets held for sale
15.1 Investment property held for sale¹

Office – 289 936 166 619
Industrial – 143 913 170 628

Retail 370 018 216 076 80 000

Total 370 018 649 925 417 247

1.  Burstone intends to sell four properties with settlement taking place within 12 months of the reporting 
date and has presented those assets as non-current assets held for sale.

Balance at the beginning of the year 417 247 1 098 627 1 098 627
Disposals (337 247) (563 551) (640 694)
Developments and capital expenditure – 904 6 071
Fair value adjustments (49 020) – (4 839)
Straight-line rental adjustment (1 278) (6 244) (2 084)
Transfer from investment property 340 316 120 169 196 166
Transfer (to) investment property – – (236 000)

Total non-current assets held for sale 370 018 649 925 417 247

Held for sale made up as follows: 370 018 649 925 417 247

Non-current assets held for sale excluding straight-lining 364 018 639 448 413 823
Straight-line rental asset relating to straight-lining 6 000 10 477 3 424

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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15. Non-current assets held for sale continued
15.2 Disposal group held for sale

As of 30 September 2024, Burstone was pursuing the disposal of a 74% stake in its PEL Portfolio to a third party, Blackstone, with the sale and 
purchase agreement signed on 2 September 2024. At the reporting date, this transaction remained subject to shareholder approval, which 
has subsequently been obtained on 28 October 2024. Following this approval, the sale was finalised, and funds flowed on 12 November 2024.

Upon completion of the sale, Burstone retains a 20% interest in the PEL Portfolio, which will be classified as an investment in an associate at 
fair value and accounted for as a other financial instrument. Burstone will continue to be the manager and manage the PEL Portfolio under 
this arrangement.

Refer to note 19, subsequent events, for an update on the disposal post period end.

The sale agreement concludes that the following assets and liabilities are part of the disposal group:

R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

Assets and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale
Assets
Other financial instruments:
Loans to associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss
74% Profit participating loans (PPLs) to PEL1 6 109 041 – –
Loans at amortised cost
Bridge loan to PEL 384 590 – –

Total assets classified as held for sale 6 493 631 – –

Liabilities   
Long-term borrowings:
Profit participating loan (PPL) – effective 10.85% minority interest1 (895 716) – –
Derivative:
Contract for differences2 (80 630) – –

Total liabilities classified as held for sale (976 346) – –

1. The total fair value of the investment in the joint venture comprises an equity element of R312.8m and a debt element of R4 900.5m through the profit participating 
loans (PPL’s).

2.  During the 2023 financial year Burstone entered into a Contract for Difference and Call option with the EDT-Trust in relation to the increase in the PEL shareholding. This was 
settled as part of the sale transaction to Blackstone.
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R’000 Notes

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

16. Other financial instruments
Investment in Irongate Group Holdings funds management business  
( joint venture at fair value) 16.1 70 149 67 323 70 612
Investment in ITAP Fund Australia (associate at fair value) 16.2 323 275 316 082 321 526
Investment in Smithfield (associate at fair value) 16.3 82 451 – 84 987
Profit participating loans (joint venture at fair value) 16.4 1 651 077 9 638 120 9 029 923
Loan to Pan European Logistics Investments (amortised cost) 16.5.1 – – 289 080
Loan to Pan European Logistics Mauritius (amortised cost) 16.5.2 – 21 669 21 244
Izandla mezzanine loans (amortised cost) 16.5.3 162 932 241 665 253 716
Loan to property co-investor (amortised cost) 16.5.4 39 514 36 655 41 091
Shareholder loan to Irongate Group (amortised cost) 16.5.5 11 857 12 028 12 745

2 341 255 10 333 542 10 124 924

16.1 Irongate Group Holdings funds management business¹
Investment at fair value (50%) 70 149 67 323 70 612

70 149 67 323 70 612

1. A capital call to the value of R12.79 million was made during the 6 months ending 
30 September 2024.

16.2 Investment in ITAP Fund Australia
Investment in ITAP Fund at fair value (18.67%)¹ 323 275 316 082 321 526

323 275 316 082 321 526

1.  A capital call to the value of R12.69 million was made during the 6 months ending 
30 September 2024.

16.3 Investment in Smithfield
Investment in Smithfield at fair value¹ 82 451 – 84 987

82 451 – 84 987

1. This investment relates to the Group’s industrial property purchased in New South Wales, 
Australia, as part of the investment in Australia.

16.4 Loans to associates and joint ventures at fair value through  
profit and loss
Pan-European logistics (PEL) investment
Finance income accrual¹ 39 530 117 479 69 314
Profit participating loan (PPL) asset 7 720 588 9 520 641 8 960 609

74% Profit participating loan to PEL at fair value classified as held for sale² (6 109 041) – –

20% Profit participating loan to PEL at fair value (FY24: 94%) 1 651 077 9 638 120 9 029 923
Effective 10.85% profit participating liability (895 716) (1 063 544) (1 050 110)
Effective 10.85% profit participating liability held for sale² 895 716 – –

Burstone’s effective 20% Profit participating loan asset 1 651 077 8 574 576 7 979 813

1. Represents the unpaid portion of the income from investments earned by the Group through its investment in PEL.
2. Burstone is pursuing the disposal of a majority of its stake in the PEL Portfolio. Refer to note 15 and note 19 for more information on the asset held for sale.

The Group has joint control over the PEL portfolio and accounts for the investment as a joint venture classified as a financial asset at fair value 
through profit or loss. The total fair value of the investment in the joint venture comprises an equity of R96m and a debt element of R1 555m 
through the profit participating loans (PPL’s). As at 30 September 2024 the Group holds a total of 94% in the PEL platform. The Group is 
therefore entitled to 94% of the net rental income earned on leasing the investment properties held by the underlying property companies 
held by PEL. The PEL entities have an obligation to deliver the net returns to the Group and its joint venture partner via the PPLs. These PPLs are 
valued at fair value through profit and loss.

Due to the legal nature of the PPLs advanced by the Group to the PEL platform and PPLs assumed through the 10% share held by 
Pan-European Logistics Mauritius (PELM), the Group recognises the gross 94% right to receive cash flows as a financial asset and the PPL to 
PELM as a financial liability.

Refer to note 15, disposal group held for sale, for more information on the accounting treatment of the investment after the sale is completed.

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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16. Other financial instruments continued
16.5 LOANS AT AMORTISED COST

16.5.1 Pan-European logistics investment

R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

Bridge loan to Pan European Logistics Investments¹ 366 736 – 282 456
Interest accrual on Bridge loan¹ 17 854 – 6 624
Transfer to non-current assets held for sale (384 590) – –

– – 289 080

1.  A further amount was extended of R97.4m to PEL in the 6 months ending 30 September 2024. 
The loan carries interest at 3-month Euribor + 5.25% and is repayable on 30 October 2025.

16.5.2 Loan to Pan European Logistics Mauritius
Loan to Pan European Logistics
Mauritius¹ – 19 840 19 840
Interest accrual – 1 829 1 404

– 21 669 21 244

1. The loan receivable from the PELM co-investor was settled during April 2024. This loan was settled 
through the distribution received by them, therefore no cash was received or paid by Burstone.

16.5.3 Izandla Mezzanine loans
Senior mezzanine¹ 102 522 195 432 204 720
Junior mezzanine² 86 792 74 281 80 882
Expected credit losses (26 382) (28 048) (31 886)

162 932 241 665 253 716

1. The loan expires on 29 April 2025 and interest is charged at prime + 350 basis points.
2. The loan expires on 29 April 2025 and interest is charged at prime + 550 basis points.

16.5.4 Loan to Property Co-investor
Receivable from co-investor – sale of property¹ 21 211 22 808 21 955
Receivable from co-investor – building improvements² 18 303 13 847 19 136

39 514 36 655 41 091

1. During the 2023 financial year, the Group sold a 25% undivided share in a property. The purchaser was 
granted a loan at prime + 1% which is repayable in full within 10 years.

2. The Group previously granted a development loan for up to R20 million for building improvements 
to the purchaser. The loan carries interest at prime + 1% and is repayable in full at the end of the lease 
contract. As at 30 September 2024 R18.3 million was drawn on the loan.

16.6.5 Shareholder Loan to Irongate Group JV

Shareholder Loan to Irongate Group JV¹ 11 857 12 028 12 745

11 857 12 028 12 745

1. This loan relates to the working capital funding of A$ 950 thousand (R11.85 million, Mar 24: R12.7 million) which carries interest at the applicable rate of Bank Bill Swap Rates 
(BBSW) + 4%.
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17. Trade and other payables

R’000

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2024

Reviewed 
6 month 

period ended 
30 September 

2023

Audited 
Year ended 

31 March 
2024

Trade and other creditors 128 875 254 423 92 543
Income received in advance 20 655 29 271 64 335
Tenant deposits 90 853 85 422 87 443
Accrued expenses 289 179 305 896 263 367
Deferred consideration¹ 96 837 98 973 98 888
Corporate tax payable 1 386 – 1 438
Value added tax 30 418 12 502 10 856

Total trade and other payables 658 203 786 487 618 870

1. This relates to the deferred consideration in respect of the purchase of the management companies 
from Investec Limited, payable on 06 July 2025.

18. Long-term borrowings
Bonds 3 585 000 5 070 000 4 385 000
Bank Loans 6 882 931 5 504 587 6 028 140
Profit Participating Loans (PPL) – effective 10.85% minority interest¹ – 1 063 544 1 050 110
Transaction fees on bank loans (30 146) (15 672) (14 012)
Commercial Paper 792 300 462 000 707 700
Interest accrual on borrowings 89 500 98 253 97 050

11 319 585 12 182 712 12 253 988

Non-current portion of long-term borrowings 9 150 492 10 137 459 9 889 611
Bonds 3 235 000 3 585 000 3 235 000
Bank Loans 5 945 638 5 504 587 5 618 513
Profit Participating Loans (PPL) – effective 10.85% minority interest¹ – 1 063 544 1 050 110
Transaction fees on bank loans (30 146) (15 672) (14 012)

Current portion of long term borrowings 2 169 093 2 045 253 2 364 377
Bonds 350 000 1 485 000 1 150 000
Bank Loans 937 293 – 409 627
Commercial Paper 792 300 462 000 707 700
Interest accrual on borrowings 89 500 98 253 97 050

Total Borrowings 11 319 585 12 182 712 12 253 988

1. Relates to the 10% share of PEL held by to Pan-European Logistics Property Holdings and now 
transferred to liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale.

Reconciliation of borrowings
Opening balance 12 253 988 11 541 084 11 541 084
Proceeds from bank loans 6 924 438 2 417 562 3 397 562
Proceeds from bonds – 450 000 450 000
Proceeds from commercial paper 792 300 847 000 2 019 700
Repayment of bank loans (5 944 438) (2 337 334) (2 847 334)
Repayment of bonds (800 000) – (685 000)
Repayment of commercial paper (707 700) (885 000) (1 812 000)
Movement in PPL (154 394) 52 514 39 080
10.85% Minority interest in PEL transferred to disposal group held for sale (895 716) – –
Amortised fees (16 181) 1 952 3 628
Accrued interest (7 551) 18 780 17 577
Foreign exchange (125 161) 76 155 129 691

Closing balance 11 319 585 12 182 712 12 253 988

Notes to the financial statements
continued
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19. Subsequent events
Burstone disposed of a majority of its stake in the PEL Portfolio to Blackstone which was conditional to an ordinary resolution having been 
passed at a General Meeting of Burstone which was held on 28 October 2024, thereby concluding this sale. This transaction was treated and 
disclosed as a disposal group at 30 September 2024 (refer to note 15.2).

The first funds of R4.8bn (EUR250m) flowed on 12 November 2024. Burstone will use the majority of these funds to settle all debt in relation to 
the PEL platform and all cross currency swaps. The Group has no interest rate swaps expiring in the next 12 months. 

The management agreement with the PEL portfolio is replaced with a new management agreement. As part of the agreement there will be a 
change in the terms of the asset management agreement. This will be reflected in the 31 March 2025 audited financial statements. 

20. Going concern
The directors have assessed the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. These assessments include solvency and liquidity tests.

As at 30 September 2024 the Group has a positive net asset value, however the current liabilities exceed the current assets by R1.9bn. As at 
30 September 2024 the Group has, at its disposal, R0.76bn of undrawn facilities.

Subsequent to 30 September 2024, the Group has disposed a majority stake in the PEL portfolio to Blackstone and receipted R4.8bn 
(€250M) cash on 12 November 2024 and will use this to settle debt, including a significant portion of current liabilities.

The Group has generated a loss after taxation of R810.1m in the current period ending 30 September 2024 and profit after tax of R467.3m on 
30 September 2023. Group profits are used to determine the distribution and that the Group maintains a retained income position.

The Group reports its covenant positions to its lenders at 30 September and 31 March. There have been no covenant breaches to date and as 
of 30 September 2024 the Group has sufficient headroom on all of its covenants.

Based on the above, the directors have concluded that the Group has adequate resources to continue operating into the foreseeable future 
and that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the interim reviewed consolidated financial statements.
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REIT best practice ratios

Burstone presents the SA REIT best practice ratios in response to the second edition of the SA REIT Association’s best practice recommendations 
issued in November 2019. The publication outlines consistent presentation and disclosure of relevant ratios in the SA REIT sector. This will ensure 
information and definitions are clearly presented, enhancing comparability and consistency across the sector.

30 September 2024 30 September 2023

SA REIT Funds from Operations (SA REIT FFO) per share REIT BPR Burstone Ratio REIT BPR Burstone Ratio

Profit or loss per IFRS Statement of Comprehensive
Income (SOCI) attributable to the parent (810 149) (810 149) 467 363 467 363
Adjusted for:
Accounting/specific adjustments: 1 107 193 1 107 193 (262 149) (262 149)

Fair value adjustments on derivative instruments (120 321) (120 321) 158 858 158 858
Fair value adjustments to debt and equity instruments held at fair value 
through profit or loss1 1 197 648 1 197 648 (423 431) (423 431)
Fair value adjustments on investments in associates at fair value through 
profit or loss 13 531 13 531 – –
Straight-lining rental revenue adjustment 16 335 16 335 2 424 2 424

Adjustments arising from investing activities: 96 126 96 126 8 057 8 057

Fair value adjustment on investment property 70 761 70 761 –
Gains or losses on disposal of investment property and property, plant 
and equipment 25 365 25 365 8 057 8 057

Foreign exchange and hedging items: (71 245) (71 245) 151 108 151 108

Foreign exchange translation adjustments on long-term borrowings, and 
loans provided to joint ventures not at fair value (71 245) (71 245) 89 504 89 504
Foreign exchange gains or losses relating to capital items – realised 
and unrealised – – 61 604 61 604

Other adjustments: 76 781 76 781 45 029 45 029

Cost of funding ITAP in development 25 699 25 699 11 145 11 145
Discounting of deferred consideration 3 121 3 121 (2 032) (2 032)
Amortisation and depreciation 47 961 47 961 23 916 23 916
Adjustments made for equity-accounted entities – – 12 000 12 000
SA REIT FFO: 398 706 398 706 409 408 409 408
Number of shares outstanding at end of period (’000) 804 918 804 918 804 918 804 918
SA REIT FFO per share: 49.53 49.53 50.86 50.86
Company-specific adjustments (cents per share) – – – –
Capitalised interest on loans to associates – – – –

Dividend per share (cents): 49.53 49.53 50.86 50.86

1.  This balance consists of fair value adjustments on loans to and investments in joint ventures 
at fair value (net of foreign exchange) and fair value adjustments on disposal group held 
for sale.

SA REIT Net Asset Value (SA REIT NAV)
Reported NAV attributable to the parent 11 231 695 11 231 695 13 046 138 13 046 138
Adjustments:
Dividend to be declared (329 631) – (390 486) –
Intangible assets (545 789) – (592 901) –
Goodwill (217 600) – (217 600) –
SA REIT NAV: 10 138 675 11 231 695 11 845 151 13 046 138
Shares outstanding
Number of shares in issue at period end (net of treasury shares) 804 918 444 804 918 444 804 918 444 804 918 444
Dilutive number of shares in issue 801 928 179 801 928 179 804 918 444 804 918 444

SA REIT NAV per share: 1 264 1 395 1 472 1 621
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30 September 2024 30 September 2023

SA REIT loan-to-value REIT BPR Burstone Ratio REIT BPR Burstone Ratio

Gross debt (6 505 301) (6 505 301) (12 182 712) (12 182 712)
Less:
Profit participating loans² – – 1 063 544 1 063 544
Accrued interest and deferred fees – 59 354 – 82 581
Cash and cash equivalents 451 287 451 287 228 302 228 302
Add/Less:
Derivative financial instruments¹ (27 861) – (256 126) –

Net debt (6 081 875) (5 994 660) (11 146 992) (10 808 285)
Total assets – per Statement of Financial Position 18 982 103 18 982 103 26 381 633 26 381 633
Less:
Cash and cash equivalents (451 287) (451 287) (228 302) (228 302)
Derivative financial assets (229 643) (229 643) (351 966) (351 966)
Trade and other receivables (394 757) (394 757) (460 823) (460 823)
Profit participating loans² – – (1 063 544) (1 063 544)

Carrying amount of property-related assets 17 906 416 17 906 416 24 276 998 24 276 998

SA REIT loan-to-value (“SA REIT LTV”)³ 34.0% 33.5% 45.9% 44.5%

1. The REIT BPR adjusts net debt for the mark to market on derivative financial instruments.
2. The investment in PEL is made through a profit participating loan of which this portion is 

seen as equity which would have been NCI on the balance sheet and therefore should not 
gross up the assets and liabilities.

3. The LTV has been adjusted for the sale of the 63.15% to Blackstone that completed with 
cash receipted on 12 November 2024, as well as SA sales awaiting transfers with no 
conditions attached. The 30 September 2024 balance sheet LTV recalculated is 47.9%.

Expenses
Operating expenses per IFRS income statement (includes 
municipal expenses)1,2 390 100 120 841 427 245 174 346
Administrative expenses per IFRS income statement (if directly related 
to property) – – – –

Operating costs 390 100 120 841 427 245 174 346

Rental income
Contractual rental income per IFRS income statement 
(excluding straight-lining)1,2 616 431 616 431 662 413 662 413
Utility and operating recoveries per IFRS income statement 306 183 – 236 495 –

Gross rental income 922 614 616 431 898 908 662 413

SA REIT cost-to-income ratio 42.3% 19.6% 47.5% 26.3%

1. The REIT BPR and Burstone ratios are calculated using base net property income (NPI) to ensure that the income and expenses are for a comparable period.
2. Burstone calculates cost to income by netting off the recoveries against expenses and not grossing up rental income.
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30 September 2024 30 September 2023

Cost of debt REIT BPR Burstone Ratio REIT BPR Burstone Ratio

Variable interest-rate borrowings
Floating reference rate plus weighted average margin 8.3% 8.3% 6.5% 6.5%
Fixed interest–rate borrowings
Weighted average fixed rate – – – –

Pre–adjusted weighted average cost of debt – CU: 8.3% 8.3% 6.5% 6.5%

Adjustments:
Impact of interest rate derivatives –0.1% –0.1% 0.8% 0.8%
Impact of cross-currency interest rate swaps –3.5% –3.5% –310.0% –310.0%

All–in weighted average cost of debt – CU: 4.7% 4.7% –302.7% –302.7%

SA REIT GLA vacancy rate
Gross lettable area of vacant space 41 243 41 243 37 000 37 000
Gross lettable area of total property portfolio1 896 583 896 583 996 000 996 000

SA REIT GLA vacancy rate 4.6% 4.6% 3.7% 3.7%

1. 38 369m2 (September 2023: 87 500m2) is classified as held for sale.

REIT best practice ratios
continued
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c. €1.2bn GAV
EUROPE

• €1.0bn (GAV) PEL portfolio: 20% ownership (partner 
Blackstone)*

• €170m (GAV) German light industrial platform 
management contract

c. R13.8bn GAV
SOUTH AFRICA

• Diversified real estate manager (100% owner) 

• Retail: niche assets or those that are the dominant offering within 
their respective locations

• Office: multi-tenanted, well-located, with strong amenitisation

• Industrial: good-quality functional space in established nodes with 
consistent/stable demand

c.  A$1.2bn GAV^
AUSTRALIA

• 50/50 JV in Irongate Group

• Institutional partners Ivanhoe Cambridge, Phoenix Property Investors, Metrics, Frasers 

• LP investment in ITAP Fund

• Co-investment in industrial platform (Phoenix Property Investors)

• Co-investment in new industrial platform (a leading global alternative asset management firm)

* Transaction approved by shareholders on 28 October 2024 and completed on 12 November 2024. 
^ Post the current identified pipeline, following the establishment of the new industrial JV.

Global reach with local presence
Integrated real estate investor, acting as manager across all platforms
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